
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for City Services

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Monday, 12th March 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2018  
(Pages 3 - 10)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Petition - Request for the Clearance of Land at the Rear of the Properties 
in Alfriston Road, Finham  (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

To consider the above petition, bearing 15 signatures which has been 
submitted by Councillor T Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor who has 
been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item along with the 
petition organiser

5. Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Ashington Grove Hill Fray 
Drive  (Pages 17 - 24)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Note: The objector has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this 
item. 

6. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations  (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to take 
as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House, Coventry
Friday, 2 March 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Liz 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services Officers, Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065, 
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: 
Councillors J Innes (Cabinet Member) and R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)

By invitation: 
Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services Officers 
Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3065
Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk /michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 29 January 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Lakha (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Other Members: Councillors R Bailey, J Birdi, J Lepoidevin and P Seaman

Employees: 
N Cowper, Place Directorate
G Hood, Place Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
R Parkes, Place Directorate
A Walster, Place Directorate
C Whitehouse, Place Directorate
M Wilkinson, Place Directorate

Public Business

30. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

31. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th November, 2017 were signed as a true 
record. There were no matters arising.

32. Petition - Request for Road Safety Measures for Alderminster Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition bearing 466 signatures (430 paper and 36 e-signatures) 
which had been submitted by Councillor J Lepoidevin, a Woodlands Ward 
Councillor, who attended the meeting and spoke on behalf of the petitioners. The 
report had been requested by Councillor Lepoidevin following the receipt of a 
determination letter. The petitioners were requesting the installation of road safety 
measures on Alderminster Road.

The report indicated that Alderminster Road was a local distributor road, was part 
of a bus route and there were shops and Park Hill Primary School in the vicinity. A 
review of the personal recorded injury collision over the past three years revealed 
2 personal injury collisions had occurred. Consequently Alderminster Road did not 
meet the criteria for a local safety scheme.     

The Cabinet Member had previously considered the petition and agreed a number 
of actions which had been set out in the determination letter, a copy of which was 
set out at an appendix to the report. The agreed actions were:

 Existing road markings to be refreshed

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

 New waiting restrictions which were advertised on 17th November for 
double yellow lines at  the junctions with Beausale Crescent, Ayhno Close 
and both sides of Alderminster Road between these junctions

 Installation of the new mobile vehicle activated signs on Alderminster Road 
before the end of February 2018

 Contact details to be forwarded to residents for the Community Speed 
Watch Initiative.

Councillor Lepoidevin expressed support for the agreed actions and enquired if 
these measures didn’t alleviate the speeding traffic issues could the matter be 
revisited in twelve months. It was clarified that monitoring would be undertaken 
and if the problems weren’t resolved then officers would relook at Alderminster 
Road. 

RESOLVED that:

(1) The petitioners concerns be noted.

(2) It be endorsed that the actions confirmed by determination letter to the 
petition spokesperson, as detailed in paragraph 1.7 of the report are 
undertaken.

33. Petition - To Request that Coventry Council Landscape the Land at Whitley 
Common/ JLR Bridge over A444 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition bearing 111 e-signatures which was supported by Councillor 
R Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, who attended the meeting along with 
Mrs Hazel Hill, the petition organiser and they spoke on behalf of the petitioners. 
The petitioners were requesting that the City Council landscape the land at Whitley 
Common and the Jaguar Land Rover (JLR) Bridge over the A444. 

The report indicated that the petition was referring to two areas of land, the first 
being an area of land on Whitley C
[...]
then provided a detailed 
timeline for all her dealings with the City Council over the previous two years which 
had led her to write to her local MP, Jim Cunningham. She outlined her concerns 
about a number of issues including receiving no responses to e-mail enquiries 
and, on a few occasions, being told that works would be undertaken only for 
nothing to happen. Councillor Bailey detailed his concerns about the frustrating 
situation and the lack of communication with the petition organiser. 

Councillor Innes, Cabinet Member apologised for the delays in the works being 
undertaken and for the personal upset caused to Hazel Hill but clarified that the 
delays had been caused by the complicated contractual issues with Costain. She 
indicated that information regarding start dates had been passed on in good faith. 

Councillor Sawdon, Shadow Cabinet Member, and Councillor Lakha, Deputy 
Cabinet Member expressed concerns about the lack of responses to e-mails from 
the petition organiser. Councillor Sawdon asked whether Costain had been 
removed from the Council’s list of contractors and the Cabinet Member indicated 
that this would be investigated.
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) The work that has recently been undertaken to control vegetation growth 
on the A444 slip road verges be noted.

(2) The landscaping works proposed to be undertaken on the A444 slip road 
verges and the time scales for undertaking these works be noted.

(3) The proposed landscape renovation works to be undertaken on Whitley 
Common and the time scales for undertaking these works be noted.   

34. Petition - Refurbishment of Roads and Pavements on Delaware Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition bearing 18 signatures which had been submitted by 
Councillor K Taylor, an Earlsdon Ward Councillor, who was invited to the meeting 
but was unable to attend. The petition organiser was also unable to attend the 
meeting. The petitioners were
[...]
ify ways forward 
to address the problems being experienced.

The report highlighted that signs had now been erected in Lentons Lane cemetery 
advising visitors how to report theft and anti-social behaviour. Reviews and 
meetings were currently taking place regarding the activities around the opening 
and closing of the gates, regular patrols by the local Community Policing units and 
patrols carried out by the Council communications centre. Enquiries were ongoing 
regarding the pedestrian gate and the options available to remove the potential 
access of vehicles whilst maintaining easy access for wheelchair users. Enquiries 
were ongoing regarding the setting up of a direct complaints system for acts of 
theft to be pin marked on a map accessed via the Bereavement Services web 
pages. 

Councillor Seaman detailed her concerns for families when items were taken from 
loved ones graves. She expressed support for the actions that were being 
undertaken to address the petitioners’ concerns, in particular the proposed 
introduction of a direct complaints system for acts of theft.  
  
RESOLVED that:

(1) The number of reported issues of anti-social behaviour recorded at 
Lentons Lane and other cemeteries over the past 12 months be noted.

(2) The cost of installing CCTV at Lentons Lane cemetery estimated at over 
£30,000 and its limited effectiveness be noted.

(3) The actions being taken by Bereavement Services to reduce anti-social 
behaviour at the cemetery be noted.  

36. Objections to Proposed Waiting Restrictions (Variation 5) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning objections that had been received to a Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 17th November, 2017 relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions in a number of Wards across the 
City. A total of 45 objections were received (including 1 multi-signature letter and 
one petition). In addition 8 responses i
[...]
be issued for a period of twelve months from the 
point of issue, two for the Nissan ADV Dynamo and two for the London 
Electric Vehicle Company (LEVC) (formerly London Taxi Company).   

38. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

Page 9



– 8 –

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members noted that where holding letters were being sent, this was because 
further investigation work was required. Once matters had been investigated either 
a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future Cabinet Member 
meeting.
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.

39. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted that there were no outstanding issues for 
consideration.

40. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 5.10 pm)

Page 10



 Public report
Cabinet Member

1

Cabinet Member for City Services                                                                           12 th March 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Wainbody

Title:
Petition – Request for the Clearance of Land at the Rear of the Properties in Alfriston Road, 
Finham

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report responds to a petition containing 15 signatures which was submitted to Coventry City 
Council. The petition is supported by Councillor Sawdon and requests that the Council clear up the 
land that is in the Councils ownership to the rear of the properties in Alfriston Road, Finham

The petition reads:-
We call upon Coventry City Council to clear up the land which is in the Council’s ownership to the 
rear of the properties in Alfriston Road, Finham, CV3 6QD and community using the spinney.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for (City Services) is recommended to: 

1) Note the large number and area of similar woodlands and spinneys owned and manged by 
the City Council. 

2) Note the resource implications of clearing the spinney at the rear of Alfriston Road.

3) Note the valuable wildlife habitat and resource provided by the spinneys and their 
undergrowth. 

4) Agree that the Council continue to retain the spinney understory vegetation and that no action 
is taken to clear the site.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2

List of Appendices included:

None

Other useful background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 12



3

Report title: 
Request for the Clearance of Land at the Rear of Properties in Alfriston Road, Finham

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The petition refers to an area of land located in at the rear of properties on Alfriston Road, 
Finham. The area is defined as Stonebridge Highway Spinney within the Council’s 
Greenspace Strategy and includes a range of mature tree species including Ash, Pine, 
Lime and Poplar. The Stonebridge Highway Spinney covers an area of approximately 1.7 
hectares.

1.2 The Council owns and maintains 40 woodland areas and spinneys covering an area of 
approximately 296 hectares. This makes up 22% of all park and open space land managed 
by the Councils Park Service.

1.3 Characteristically these woodland and spinney areas support an understory of vegetation 
which includes a range of plant species classified as semi-natural and typical for sites like 
this. This woodland plant understory is an important food source for honey bees and 
bumblebees and other wild animals. Bramble leaves are eaten by certain caterpillars and 
some grazing mammals, especially deer. When mature, the berries are eaten and their 
seeds dispersed by several mammals, such as fox and badger and small birds and several 
species use Bramble as protective cover when hiding from predators or disturbance by 
human activity. Nationally, there are over 450 rare and threatened species of plant, insect 
and bird which are associated with scrub habitat.

1.4 Over the years intensive land management practices or developments have substantially 
reduced this important vegetation, making patches of woodland understory more valuable 
where they have been left. The Councils Park Service have worked to retain this wildlife 
resources making an important contribution the City’s biodiversity. 

1.5 These woodland and spinney areas are extremely popular and well visited by the City’s 
community providing a range of recreational opportunities such as walking, dog walking, 
jogging as well as bringing people into contact with nature. A network of informal 
pathways are maintained through these areas allowing and encouraging access. 

1.6 Reductions in Government spending has meant that the City Council has been faced with 
some difficult decisions on the level of front line service provision including park and 
woodland maintenance. The funding allocated to the Greenspace and Streetpride Service 
was reduced in 2015 by £1.5 m which represented 25% of the overall budget. This resulted 
in a review and reduction in maintenance operations across the City.  This funding reduction 
clearly restricts our ability to undertake any additional low priority operations which are 
outside essential routine and scheduled maintenance works. 

1.7 The cost of clearing and disposal of the spinney understory alone has been estimated at 
£6,000 and requiring approximately 148 man hours. This operation would need to be 
undertaken annually to ensure the understory was kept clear and represent a considerable 
demand on limited resources and a long term liability. These works would not be considered 
a priority and would draw both financial and staff resources away from more essential 
operations such as grass cutting and street cleansing operations. 

1.8 In the past the Service has rejected similar requests to clear understory vegetation from 
other woodland and spinney sites. The clearing of this site would set a precedent making 
other requests difficult to refuse and for which we have no allocated resources.

Page 13



4

1.9 In addition to its limited operational value the clearance of the understory would be highly 
questionable given its value as a wildlife resource. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 The option to do nothing has been rejected. The Council will continue the maintain its tree 
stock in accordance with an established tree management programme, maintain an 
informal open path network through woodland and spinney areas and provide a 
contribution to supporting wildlife.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation on this matter.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 To be agreed subject to approval of a recommendation within this report.

5. Comments from Director of Finance 
[...]
ry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 15

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Cabinet Member for City Services 12th March 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Cheylesmore 

Title:
Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Hill Fray Drive / Ashington Grove

Is this a key decision?
No  

Executive Summary:

Waiting restrictions within Coventry are reviewed on a regular basis.

On 17th August 2017, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting restrictions 
and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised.  Objections were received and 
these were considered at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 18th September 2017

Unfortunately one of the objections, which had been received within the formal objection period, 
was not included in this process.  The objection related to proposed double yellow lines at the Hill 
Fray Drive / Ashington Grove junction

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with objections to TROs, they are 
reported to the Cabinet Member for City Services for a decision as to how to proceed. Therefore 
the objection is to be considered at this meeting. 

The cost of introducing the proposed TRO, if approved, will be funded from the Highways 
Maintenance and Investment Capital Programme budget through the Local Transport Plan.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to: 

1) Consider the objection to the proposed waiting restriction;

2) Subject to recommendation 1, approve the restrictions as advertised at the junction of Hill 
Fray Drive / Ashington Grove. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

List of Appendices included:

Appendix A – Summary of proposed restriction, objection and response

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for City Services 18 September 2017 - Objections to Proposed Waiting 
Restrictions Report

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 18



3

Report title: Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Hill Fray Drive / Ashington Grove

1. Context (or background)

1.1 On 17th August 2017, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) relating to proposed new waiting 
restrictions and amendments to existing waiting restrictions was advertised. Objections to 
these proposals were considered at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting on 18th 
September 2017. 

 
1.2 Unfortunately one of the objections, which had been received within the formal objection 

period, was not included in this process.  The objection related to proposed double yellow 
lines at the Hill Fray Drive / Ashington Grove junction.

1.3 The request for the double yellow lines at the Hill Fray Drive / Ashington Grove junction had 
been received from local residents concerned about parking at the junction.

1.4 As part of the statutory procedure, the Traffic Regulation Order was advertised in the local 
press and notices were posted on lamp columns in the area of the proposed restrictions on 
17th August 2017, advising that any formal objections should be made in writing by 7th 
September 2017.  In addition, letters were also sent to residents who would be directly 
affected, due to waiting restrictions being installed on the public highway outside their 
property.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Unfortunately, although the objection to the proposals at Hill Fray Drive / Ashington Grove 
had been received within the formal objection period, due to an administration error it was 
not considered with the other objections at the Cabinet Member for City Services meeting of 
18th September 2017.  The objection, respons
[...]
 scope when they should be if the issues were really real.

Thirdly, parking opposite the junction has not been put into the same scope when it should be 
if the issues were real.

I just do not buy into the need for these lines and believe a small number of residents have 
been a pain and a tick box exercise has been actioned to appease them

Response 
to 

objection

The double yellow lines are proposed in accordance with the advice from the Highway Code 
in regard to parking at a junction.    The Highway Code (243) states ‘Do not stop or park 
opposite or within 10 metres (32 feet) of a junction, except in an authorised parking space’.  
This is to provide visibility at a junction. 

The no waiting at any time (double yellow lines) restriction does not restrict vehicular access 
to a driveway. However, it would prevent a vehicle being able to park across a driveway

Recommendation – Install restrictions as advertised.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

1

Cabinet Member for City Services 12 March 2018

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for City Services – Councillor J Innes

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
Bablake, Cheylesmore, Foleshill, Longford, Lower Stoke, St Michael’s, Upper Stoke, Wainbody, 

Title:
Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations

Is this a key decision?

No - this report is for monitoring purposes only

Executive Summary:

In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to traffic 
management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the Cabinet 
Member for City Services.

In June 2015, amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were 
approved in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice. This change has reduced 
costs and bureaucracy and improved the service to the public.

These amendments allow for a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting.

In light of this, at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Public Services on 15 March 2016, it was 
approved that a summary of those petitions received which were determined by letter, or where 
decisions are deferred pending further investigations, be reported to subsequent meetings of the 
Cabinet Member for Public Services (now amended to Cabinet Member for City Services), where 
appropriate, for monitoring and transparency purposes.

Appendix A sets out petitions received relating to the portfolio of the Cabinet Member for City 
Services and how officers propose to respond to them.

Recommendations:

Cabinet Member for City Services is recommended to endorse the actions being taken by officers 
as set out in Section 2 and Appendix A of the report, in response to the petitions received.
 

List of Appendices included:

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2

Appendix A – Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations

Background Papers

None

Other useful documents:

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities Meeting 18 June 2015 - Amendments to the 
Constitution – Proposed Amendments to the Petitions Scheme report

A copy of the report is available at moderngov.coventry.gov.uk.

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No
 
Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 26



3

Report title: Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations

1. Context (or background)

1.1 In accordance with the City Council's procedure for dealing with petitions, those relating to 
traffic management, road safety and highway maintenance issues are considered by the 
Cabinet Member for City Services.

1.2 Amendments to the Petitions Scheme, which forms part of the Constitution, were approved 
by the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities on 18 June 2015 and Full Council on 23 
June 2015 in order to provide flexibility and streamline current practice.

1.3 These amendments allow a petition to be dealt with or responded to by letter without being 
formally presented in a report to a Cabinet Member meeting. The advantages of this change 
are two-fold; firstly it saves taxpayers money by streamlining the process and reducing 
bureaucracy. Secondly it means that petitions can be dealt with and responded to quicker, 
improving the responsiveness of the service given to the public.

1.4 Each petition is still dealt with on an individual basis. The Cabinet Member considers advice 
from officers on appropriate action to respond to the petitioners’ request, which in some 
circumstances, may be for the petition to be dealt with or responded to without the need for 
formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting. In such circumstances and with the 
approval of the Cabinet Member, written agreement is then sought from the relevant 
Councillor/Petition Organiser to proceed in this manner.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Officers will respond to the petitions received by determination letter or holding letter as set 
out in Appendix A of this report.

2.2 Where a holding letter is to be sent, this is because further investigation work is required of 
the matters raised. Details of the actions agreed are also included in Appendix A. 

2.3 Once the matters have been investigated, a determination letter will be sent to the petition 
organiser or, if appropriate, a report will be submitted to a future Cabinet Member meeting, 
detailing the results of the investigations and subsequent recommended action. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 In the case of a petition being determined by letter, written agreement is sought from the 
relevant Petition Organiser and Councillor Sponsor to proce
[...]
nce of Land at the Rear of the Properties in Alfriston Road, Finham
	5 Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Ashington Grove Hill Fray Drive
	6 Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further Investigations



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for City Services held at 3.00 pm on 

Monday, 12 March 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor J Innes (Cabinet Member)

Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)
Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate): 
C Archer, Place Directorate
Goodyer
G Hood, Place Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
R Parkes, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor  

Public Business

41. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

42. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29th January, 2018 were signed as a true 
record. 

Further to Minute 33/17 headed ‘Petition - To Request that Coventry Council 
Landscape the Land at Whitley Common/ JLR Bridge over A444’, Councillor 
Sawdon, Shadow Member asked whether Costain had been removed from the 
Council’s list of contractor’s and the Cabinet Member asked for this to be 
investigated and reported back at the next meeting.

43. Petition - Request for the Clearance of Land at the Rear of the Properties in 
Alfriston Road, Finham 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning a petition, bearing 15 signatures, which had been submitted by 
Councillor Sawdon, a Wainbody Ward Councillor, who attended the meeting along 
with the petition organiser Mrs Stanley and they spoke on behalf of the petitioners. 
The petitioners were requesting that the Council cleared up the land in their 
ownership to the rear of the properties in Alfriston Road, Finham. 

The report indicated that the area of land the subject of the petition was defined as 
Stonebridge Highway Spinney within the Council’s Greenspace Strategy and 
included a range of mature trees including ash, pine, lime and poplar.



– 2 –

The Cabinet Member was informed that the Council owned and maintained 40 
woodland areas and spinneys covering an area of approximately 296 hectares. 
This made up 22% of all park and open space managed by the Council’s Park 
Service. Characteristically these woodland and spinney areas supported an 
understory of vegetation including a range of plant species classified as semi-rural 
and were typical for sites like Stonebridge Highway Spinney. The understory was 
a food source for bees and wild animals. 

The woodland and spinney areas were extremely popular and well visited by the 
City residents providing a range of recreational opportunities such as walking, dog 
walking and jogging as well as bringing people into contact with nature. A network 
of informal pathways was maintained through these areas allowing and 
encouraging access.

The report referred to the 2015 25% reduction to the Council’s Greenspace and 
Streetpride Service budget. This reduction restricted the Services’ ability to be able 
to undertake any additional low priority operations which were outside essential 
routine and scheduled maintenance works. Works to clear and dispose of the 
spinney understory were estimated at £6,000 and would need to be undertaken 
annually and would take both financial and staff resource away from more 
essential operations such as grass cutting and street cleansing. 

The Cabinet Member was informed that previous requests to clear vegetation from 
other woodland and spinney sites had been rejected. 

Mrs Stanley drew attention to the problems caused by nettles and brambles 
encroaching onto the paths, the issue of fly tipping and to the state of some of the 
trees which had been neglected. Councillor Sawdon informed that the petitioners 
wanted the paths to be cleared and were concerned about tree branches growing 
over resident’s fences.

Councillor Innes requested that residents report issues of fly tipping to the Council 
so that the rubbish could be removed in line with the normal procedures.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The large number and area of similar woodlands and spinneys owned by 
the Council be noted.
(2) The resource implications of clearing the spinney at the rear of Alfriston 
Road be noted.

(3) The valuable wildlife habitat and resource provided by the spinneys and 
their undergrowth be noted. 

(4) Officers be requested to investigate the state of the footpaths in the 
spinney and to undertake any necessary works to allow local residents to be 
able to use these footpaths.

44. Objection to Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Ashington Grove Hill Fray 
Drive 



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
concerning an objection that had been received to a Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised on 17th August, 2017 relating to proposed new waiting restrictions for 
Ashington Grove/ Hill Fray Drive. The objector was invited to the meeting but was 
unable to attend. Councillor Bailey, a Cheylesmore Ward Councillor, attended and 
spoke in support of the proposal. A copy of the objection was set out at an 
appendix to the report along with the Council’s response and the origin of the 
proposed waiting restriction.     

The report indicated that the objections received to the Traffic Regulation Order 
advertised last August were considered at the Cabinet Member meeting on 18th 
September, 2017. Unfortunately this objection concerning Ashington Grove/ Hill 
Fray Drive was not included in the process. 

The request for double yellow lines at the Ashington Grove/ Hill Fray Drive junction 
had been received from local residents concerned about parking at the junction. 
The objector was concerned about the installation of double yellow lines in front of 
his dropped kerb. It was clarified that the no waiting at any time restriction would 
not restrict vehicular access to a driveway. It would prevent a vehicle being able to 
park across a driveway. The objection also referred to the issue of bin collections 
in the street.

RESOLVED that, having considered the objection to the proposed waiting 
restriction, the restrictions as advertised at the junction of Ashington Grove/ 
Hill Fray Drive be approved.    

45. Petitions Determined by Letter and Petitions Deferred Pending Further 
Investigations 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) 
which provided a summary of the recent petitions received that were to be 
determined by letter, or where decisions had been deferred pending further 
investigations and holding letters were being circulated. Details of the individual 
petitions were set out in an appendix attached to the report and included target 
dates for action. The report was submitted for monitoring and transparency 
purposes. 

The report indicated that each petition had been dealt with on an individual basis, 
with the Cabinet Member considering advice from officers on appropriate action to 
respond to the petitioners’ request. When it had been decided to respond to the 
petition without formal consideration at a Cabinet Member meeting, both the 
relevant Councillor/petition organiser could still request that their petition be the 
subject of a Cabinet Member report.

Members noted that where holding letters were being sent, this was because 
further investigation work was required. Once matters had been investigated either 
a follow up letter would be sent or a report submitted to a future Cabinet Member 
meeting.
 
RESOLVED that the actions being taken by officers as detailed in the 
appendix to the report, in response to the petitions received, be endorsed.



– 4 –

46. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues for consideration.

47. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.30 pm)


